general, qui tam, taxpayer or any other capacity, whether or not any of them participate in this 

Settlement Agreement. 

33. "Settlement Agreement" means this document and the agreement reflected herein. 

34. "Settlement Amount" means the cash payment of $29,750,000 (twenty nine 

million, seven hundred fifty thousand U.S. dollars) described in Section Il(A)(I), below. 

35. "Settlement Class Member" means each member of the Settlement Class who is 

not timely and properly excluded from the Settlement Class. 

36. "Settlement Class Notice" means the notice to the Settlement Class that is

[...]

the dismissal with prejudice of the Action as to Cargill, within fourteen business days of the later 

of (i) the Court's grant of Preliminary Approval or (ii) the date on which Cargill is provided with 

wiring information for the Escrow Account, Cargill shall pay or cause to be paid $29,750,000 

(twenty nine million, seven hundred fifty thousand U.S. dollars) into the Settlement Fund. 

a. Cargill ' s payment to the Escrow Agent described herein shall be by wire 

transfer pursuant to instructions from the Escrow Agent or Interim Co-Lead Counsel. 

b. The payment described in Section II(A)(l) shall constitute the total